[Published February 25, 1859.]

CHAPTER 28.

AN ACT to amend chapter 15 of the revised statutes, entitled "of towns and town officers."

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There shall be elected in each of the No. of justices organized towns in this state four justices of the peace, of the peace two of whom shall be elected at each annual town meeting, who shall hold their offices for two years from and —term of ser after the first Monday of May succeeding their election, vice. except when elected to fill a vacancy in office occurring before the expiration of the legal term of two years, and when elected to fill a vacancy they shall hold only during the unexpired portion of such term; and the justices of the peace now in office shall continue and remain therein until the term for which they were elected shall expire.

SEC. 2. Sections 100, 101, 102, 103 and 104, of chapter 15 of the revised statutes, are hereby repealed.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect immediately, and five copies thereof for each member of the Senate and Assembly shall be printed immediately on its passage by the state printer for the use of said members.

Approved February 23, 1859.

[Published February 25, 1859.]

CHAPTER 29.

AN ACT to amend chapter 152 of acts (of acts) of a general nature of 1858, approved March 17th, 1858, and being a part of chapter 18 of revised statutes.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section five, of chapter one hundred and Section refifty-two, of acts of a general nature of 1858, approved pealed. May 17th, 1858, and being a part of chapter 18, of the revised statutes, is hereby repealed,

SEC. 2. Nothing in this act contained shall be so construed as to in any manner affect any of the provisions of said chapter 152, except said section five.

GENERAL LAWS .- CHAPTERS 80-81.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 23, 1859.

[Published February 25, 1859.]

CHAPTER 80.

AN ACT relating to the state tax unpaid by the county of Kewaunee.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Tax cancelled SECTION 1. All state tax remaining due and unpaid from the county of Kewaunee is hereby released, discharged, and cancelled, and the said county is hereby discharged from the payment of the same.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 24, 1859.

[Published March 2, 1859,]

CHAPTER 31.

AN ACT to amend chapter 95 of the general laws of 1858, incorporated in chapter 183 of the revised statutes, entitled "An act to amend chapter 28 of the general laws of 1853, entitled 'An act for the preservation of game.'"

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

How amended SECTION 1. Chapter 95, of the general laws of 1858, incorporated in chapter 183 of the revised statutes, entitled "An act to amend chapter 28 of the general laws of 1853, entitled 'An act for the preservation of game,'" is hereby amended by striking out the word "November," wherever it occurs in said chapter, and inserting the word "October." Also, by striking out all after the word 'Act,' in the third line from the bottom of section one, of said chapter, and inserting in lieu thereof "shall be subject to a fine for each and every such offence of not less than one dollar, nor more than ten dollars, to be recovered in the manner provided in section 3, of chapter 28, of the general laws of 1853.